Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : G McGill (Chair), S Briggs, T Cummings,
S Haroon, J Harris, M Hayes, G Keeley, J Mason,
B Mortenson, I Schofield, C Tegolo, K Thomas and
D.Vernon

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2020

Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams & live streamed
https://new.digitaltreemedia.co.uk/burycouncil/

Time: 7.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:



https://new.digitaltreemedia.co.uk/burycouncil/

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if
so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH MAY 2020 (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 26t May 2020 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 142)

Report attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 143 - 152)

A Report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee is attached

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 153 - 156)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning
Appeals decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee is attached.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (Pages 157 - 162)

Supplementary information produced before the meeting is included in
the full agenda packs for the meeting.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 26 May 2020

Present Councillor (in the Chair)
Councillors

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillors G Keeley and J Mason.

PCC.1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC.4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors G Keeley and J
Mason.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 18TH FEBRUARY 2020
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18t February 2020 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also
submitted in respect of application numbers 64333, 64640, 64786 and 64955.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Councillor C Cummings spoke as a Ward Representative in relation to planning
applications 64786 and 64955. Councillor T Tariq spoke as a Ward Representative
in relation to planning application 65021.

Delegated decisions:
1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the

report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions
included:-

Page1l



Planning Control Committee, 26 May 2020

64333 Land between 21 & 23 Mode Hill Lane, Whitefield, Manchester,
M45 8JF.
Erection of 1 no. dwelling

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve with Conditions the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development
Manager in the report and supplementary information submitted and subject
to the conditions included along with an additional bullet point to condition 6
relating to trees:-

64640 Land at Brandlesholme Road, Bury, BLS 1BA.
Residential development comprising of 52 no. dwellings, associated means of
access and landscaping.

3. That the following planning applications be deferred for a physical site visit
prior to consideration by the Committee:-

64786 Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe, Bury, BL8
4NS.

Erection of agricultural storage building, retention of field shelter, pig arc and
replacement gate & gate post.

Note: Councillor McGill proposed an alternative motion for a physical site visit to
take place in relation to this application prior to consideration by the Committee.
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Harris and the Committee voted in
favour of the site visit. No further discussions took place in respect of this
application.

64955 Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury,
BL8 4NX.

Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and security
accommodation.

Note: Councillor Thomas proposed an alternative motion for a site visit to take
place in relation to this application prior to consideration by the Committee. The
proposal was seconded by Councillor Vernon and the Committee voted in favour of
the site visit. No further discussions took place in respect of this application.

4. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and subject to the conditions included:-

64975 46 Rectory Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1BL.

Change of use of residential dwelling (Class C3) into a residential respite centre
(Class C2) with a bay window at front, raised platform at rear and associated
external alterations

65021 192 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9BD.

Change of use of first floor from residential to form extension to existing ground
floor day nursery (Class D1), for a maximum of 14 additional children

Page 2



PCC.5

PCC.6

PCC.7

Planning Control Committee, 26 May 2020

65234 Meadow View (Plot 2), Howarths Farm, Watling Street, Bury,
BL8 3QR.

Replacement stables (revised submission)

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:
That the report be noted.
PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.
URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.
COUNCILLOR G MCGILL

Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.29 pm)

Pages3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 23 June 2020
By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: l|dentified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:
The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;

The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.

Human Rights: All p
[...]
ocuments from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

POON =

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01

02

03

04

05

06

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 64786
Ramsbottom

Location: Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe, Bury, BL8 4NS

Proposal: Erection of agricultural storage building, retention of field shelter, pig arc

and replacement gate & gate post

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: Y

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 64955
Ramsbottom

Location: Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX

Proposal: Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and

security accommodation
(Temporary consent for 5 years)

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: Y

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington App No. 64980

Location: Pavetec Ltd, 8-10 Spring Vale Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3LR

Proposal: Removal of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. units for a mixed use
comprising B1 office and B8 storage.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: North Manor App No. 65114

Location: Ivy House, Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9RN

Proposal: Erection of 1 no. dwelling

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 65261

Location: 38 Deyne Avenue, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1EJ

Proposal: Construction of 1 no. dwelling at the side and forming car parking spaces
to the rear

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 65456

Location: 45 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OEY

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a post graduate study
centre (Class D1) and formation of new vehicular access from Kings
Road.


[...]
mw
XY o £58¢
£ "/ 2O &F
./ £ o &



Volume Results
Cut 388.9m3
Fill 329.5m°

Balance Cut 59.4m?

With this proposal retaining walls

PLAN No. C3956-1/1-A



wignallt_93
Text Box
C3956-1/1-A

wignallt_94
Text Box
Approximate point for view uphill + 2m from ground Level obtained from Lidar


15T IV
L6rhe €5°8¢
66'7rZ 0z'8¢
s6'ShT z18e
L6'ovz €9°2€
o] 74 yARVAS
viI8re Z19e
. cL8ve VA4
4 zi8e €lge
zi8e 167€
glL8ve LEVE
1I'sve z8'ee
0022 e
cs'9ve 62¢ce
000z 181E
Leore Z8°0¢
vrove 90°0¢
9T 1T 556z
908z 2012
oLsrz oz
ve'sre 2061
79'8vC ve'8lL
v9'8rz 699}
ez 08}
v9'8¥C 18°€)
01052 18°€)
¥9'2S¢ 18°¢€l
06052 €201
00252 566
sz 09'8
791G 8L
0L6vC 8l'.
v9'8¥C 8L,
6,152 99'2
z8ese 00'
19°€52 Ly
88'€52 €8'e
¥8'€5Z vs'e
58'€sz ov'e
9/°€sz ov'e
1L€52 9e'e
0,°€52 867
11€52 907
ziesz 99'1
zilese 080
o)
. ()] N @)
Q| £ o) ®
@) o ] c
< nw % <
= O
o
o
o
™
<
N

CS 1
Section1

Page 39

AREAS HATCHED GREEN/RED TO BE CUT

16052 90'6S
88062 9/'€S
v9'8vZ 9/°15
82052 0408
v9'8v2 ¥€°05
¥1°052 ¥0°05
v9'8vZ 69'8%
/€052 69'8%
90252 69'8%
89052 95°81
S6'052 162k
16052 80'L¥
00252 2601
16°152 8v'9¢
59052 87°9¢
v9'8vZ 8y'9¢
10152 v6°SE
v9'8v2 v8'se
v9'8v2 ze'se
v9'8vZ 88'Z¢
v9'8vZ oL'ze
¥9'8vZ or'Le
2L6v2 or'Le
29052 or'Le
A 90°0€
19'0SZ 9’6z
11152 £8'8Z
09'05Z VLl
19°6vZ v.'lZ
v9'8v2 Y
v9'8v2 02'92
v9'8vZ 01'sZ
0Z'152 v6'vZ
6L°15T [IR %A
0£'152 02°0Z
vZ'152 1161
1Z'152 z6vL
91’152 18°€l
01’152 Sr'zl
L1152 18'6
L1152 S5°L
80°15C 60°¢
zL'15z 88°0
(O]
. (@] N [@))
Q £ o2 ®©
ol T 2 c
< Quu m <
= @)
o
o
<
N~
<
AN

CS 2
Section2

C3956-1/2-A

PLAN No.



wignallt_95
Text Box
C3956-1/2-A


This page is intentionally left blank



-Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - - tem 02
Ramsbottom-

Applicant: Margaret Haes Riding Centre
Location: Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX

Proposal: Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and security
accommodation
(Temporary consent for 5 years)

Application Ref: 64955/Full Target Date: 27/01/2020
Recommendation: App
[...]
T RESIDUAL HAZARDS HAVE NOT BEEN
DESIGNED OUT OF THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION
BY CONTRACTORS PLANNING TO UNDERTAKE THE WORKS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING:

ALL WINDOWS TO BE SHUTTURED FOR
SECURITY

EXISTING MENAGE WITH
TIMBER POST AND RAIL
FENCING

215MM CONC BLOCK RETAINING WALL TO
ALLOW GROUD LEVELS TO BE LOWERED
ADJACENT MENAGE WITH STEPPED ACCESS

DOTTED LIN EINDICATES

EXISTING GROUND

LEVEL

SIDE ELEVATION

===
3000

GA PLAN

9750

REV.B 27.01.20 MONOPITCH ROOF EXTENDED RSL
REV.A 25.01.20 MONOPITCH ROOF ADDED RSL
REV. DATE NOTES INIT.
CLIENT / PROJECT

JEREMY BUCKLEY

HOLCOMBE RIDING SCHOOL
MOOR ROAD, HOLCOMBE

DRAWING TITLE

PROPOSED PLAN AND ELEVATIONS

T PLANNING
DATE DRAWN SCALE @ A3

081019 RSL 1:100
PROJECT UNIT Cl/SFB TYPE & REVISION
NUMBER /BLOCK CODE NUMBER LETTER
DRAWING NO.
10910 EO02 B
Site Location Plans L GA Plans P Elevations E
Sections S Details D Prefix; Colour C
THE RATCLIFFE GROVES PARTNERSHIP
MANCHESTER
105 MANCHESTER ROAD
BURY LANCASHIRE BL9 0TD
T.0161 797 6000 E. manchester@rgp.uk.com
www.rgp.uk.com

-

LONDON
19 BEDFORD ROW - -

LONDON WC1R 4EB

T. 020 7600 6666 E. london@rgp.uk.com architects


http://www.rgp.uk.com/
mailto:london@rgp.uk.com
mailto:manchester@rgp.uk.com

This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Ramsbottom + Tottington - Tottington - ltem 03

Applicant: Mr Dale Parry
Location: Pavetec Ltd, 8-10 Spring Vale Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3LR

Proposal: Removal of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. units for a mixed use comprising
B1 office and B8 storage.

Application Ref: 64980/Full Target Date: 30/06/2020
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to an existing commercial operation which currently serves as the
headquarters for the business's off-site groundwork operations. It is located on an unmade
and unadopted side street in Tottington Village and comprises a mix of residential and
industrial/commercial units.

To the entrance of Spring Vale Street is a ro
[...]
Tiow \:loo. | scae | pee | Drewndy rawing to
FouY ENAT\oHt 100 N 1:100 | ocT. 19 N.B. 2K e




i

W0 |

© copyright.

\ABOO snt

-
¥

\Qo OO wney
PEDESTILAN WALRMWAY

Ut 2

(o e

5

e

u-\c.f_v
=

\!

CERENHE Zoo o WAGih O

R —

X Sou—
i . 1N

I I g |
:sc.\u-..\t,cln;tjég{z_xk. 35 .

e e e e

SresL. CRNtwe & GRTe [ LAM WAGH |,
> PLAMERS RIPVONAL,

\:12c0 .

e A - wed BEXTERNAL, CoaTwhy ROLES
Te SWs uan. \A-S-2o N

ReN. & -~ N CEPESTRIAL Acceol Goxe
BAOPER BEN TQons | <© D\TE guia RZ-5-2=
XL RN Hne

Architectural & Building Services

NEIL BUTTERWORTH

{

Eesgc_o_% &,-
bmsw“-\(, L

Tel:
Mobile: 07785 275483

89 Higher Ainsworth Road, Radcliffe,
Manchester, M26 4.JJ.

/

P
Ao~
Tenae

Job Title PROPOSED NEW INDUSTRIAL UNITS, WITH
FIRST FLOOR OFACES,

AT SPRING VALE 9ST., TOTTINGTON, BURY,

brawing Tl ROPOSED PLANS ¢ ELEVATIONS

Scale

1:100

Date

OCT.

BBrawn by
N.B.

Drawing No.
Page > N K‘G

19

OpSESS .




A I
\e-dp -
ted ' f
Lo = = -
et . N - W centser
_________________ < Fasica = 08 oF Wit
— - r- X7y A
2800 N R . pea - CRASEH
\ — 4
t04 LT L. 5e%0y . . I | F-
— === === 1 R - —— s T e esien :
s || Uree s T 15— — — — == = S, f N W 3= .
dotees || Fuorr | (XToh g L J Y Y
. WL i ALl | {
de — == 1 == I
e M P / T

| = CErEr Gomie < ) ) tEneT, BoewE <o
Py :EJ N L A Laak)) ‘ A i vam) -

«Q (] -

o Seclion A-A: Twad <Se (27200 Cgcxiom B-B

e A

SpcYions Tweo' S e, 1200

?w?o%p tlew bmpostmac. B tws | Wt o s> )

AT Sl MAME OF. , (oTUTGTOR | Lusr7
Leoxrsy Me.

MNev. A, Duwle. tlo D,

e



TN Cap .
=3 Tof o%F Vehe Futle SRLE N -3 B o> bR  Sain
ol \ < Tol of- BovKbany V"ﬂ‘ 4

e oo Tm———— o7 = : o Noow .
e T ===

|
|
|
|

20
\!
'\J
\\

PM?@% F\m—om ELEVAT (08 o4 -SPmare \VALE j ey GATRS OoSeEd

Fes 20 Dwllntle S \“"



Ward: - ‘North Manor ltem

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Hoyle
Location: Ivy House, Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9RN
Proposal: Erection of 1 no. dwelling

Application Ref: 65114/Full Target Date: 11/05/2020
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

Th
[...]
epancies petween_ infgrmation sh_qwn_on the
) /02 "\ Proposed Drainage Plan s 58 elpoeton 1 e rectsonto
To) D U All component sizes and references to be checked
= before ordering
- ﬂ Position.of existing fjrain runs to be confirmed prior to
proceeding and drains checked as necessary.
- All relevant boundary positions are to be checked prior
& to proceeding
J —
3 P ] 00000000
3 ]
2
% — CODDOOOO
D,‘ /? Q/TYREET
| I C 1 II\\
@) —o/
Bin Storage: Boundary Treatments: Landscaping Materials:
1.  Bins area for Ivy House is to be 1.  New tree's to be planted along 1. Area to the south of the house to
created at the top of the ramp - southern boundary of site. be newly grassed. )
This will be fenced and will hold 4 2. Existing hedges to be 2. A | sy versimo st v pisn 0908720 (717
bins (1x Black/Brown/Blue/Green). reestablished down east/west e | By Jon
2. Bins area for Ivy Lodge is to be boundaries. T
created on the upper floor adjacent 3. Small ornamental shrub/trees to be Sonerueten [ ABI ]
to the utility door - This will hold 4 planted near entrance to property. VIt 8 s Hoyle
bins (1x Black/Brown/Blue/Green). 4. Any boundary walls are to be
. Contract
repaired where needed. Proposed New Build
Note - Bins from both properties 5. New fencing to be installed where S
. . . " g P dG Elevations, Drai ,
will b_e stored in there current there is no existing walls. pioposed Garage Elevations, Drainage
Iocatlon On BOlton Road WeSt On Drawing No. ZT19-196-10 Revision B
bln Collectlon day Scales 1:50 Date Feb '20
Drawn ZTT Checked



AutoCAD SHX Text_79
463

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
465

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
IVY STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_84
BOLTON ROAD WEST (A676)

AutoCAD SHX Text_85
467


This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley -. - : Kem 05
Applicant: Mr John Nightingale

Location: 38 Deyne Avenue, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1EJ

Proposal: Construction of 1 no. dwelling at the side and forming car parking spaces to t
[...]
G J
. A  Length of outrigger reduced 01.06.2020
Proposed Ground Floor Plan Proposed First Floor Plan Proposed Second Floor Plan Proposed Roof Plan S | |

5 drawing and desion concept is the

property of PPY desion. |t shald not
be reproduced withaut written permission

0 1 2 3 m
2 % 2

38 Deyne Avenue
Prestwich

M25 1E] scale 1:50 at Al
February 2020

J N2'O4A Proposed Layout Plans

PPY design Ltd

7 Helmshore Koad, Holcombe Vilage
Ramsbottom, Lancashire PLE 4PA

Oary Vearden BAChons) Diphrch RIBA

gary@ppy-desian.couk www ppy-desion.co.uk
1. OI706 82272 M., O7712 6694827




€21 abed

Natural slate

Natural slate
to match existing

Natural slate

to match existing

Red brick
to match extg

7 ;
7
J =
Red brick Red brick
to match extg
Red brick Glass roof
7
7
Red brick
to match extg
Proposed Rear Elevation
Natural slate
to match existing
i i [ ] ]
LI L L L L
Red brick

Red brick
to match extg

[ [

! ICream cornice to match

' ' ' ' Cream cornice

Red brick
to match
existing

Red brick

Red brick
to match extg

Proposed Side Elevation

38 36

Proposed Front Elevation

Proposed Section

First floor level

Ground floor level

Original house shown with new door 02.06.2020
Length of outrigger reduced 01.06.2020

This drawing and desian concept is the
property of PPY desion. |t shald not
be reproduced withaut written permission

0 1 2 3 m
% % Z
38 Deyne Avenue
Prestwich
M25 1E] scale 1:50 at Al

February 2020

J NZ'OSB Proposed Elevations

PPY design Ltd

7 Helmshore Koad, Holcombe Vilage
Ramsbottom, Lancashire PLE 4PA

Oary Vearden BAChons) Diphrch RIBA

gary@ppy-desian.couk www ppy-desion.co.uk
1. OI706 82272 M., O7712 6694827




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Prestwich - Sedgley ltem 06
Applicantﬁ Mr Kahn
Location: 45 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OEY

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a post graduate study centre (Class
D1) and formation of new vehicular access from Kings Road.

Application Ref: 65456/Full Target Da
[...]
~ LEVEL ROOF
5380

g~ LEVEL1NEW

3500

LEVEL 1

2810

Existing boundary to remain New pedestrian iron gates painted in black

Existing boundary to remain

4. Rear Streetscene

5. Site - Key Plan Streetscene

1:500

REV DESCRIPTION BY DATE

PROJECT

45 Bury Old Road

SCALE @ AL DATE DRAWN BY

As indicated 13 MAY 2020 PY

CLIENT

Kollel Heichal Hatorah

STATUS

PLANNING

TITLE

Sreet Elevations

PROJECT NO. DRAWING NO. REV.

DA19064. 402.

D/\ DEBTAL

www.debtal.co.uk

NOTES
© COPYRIGHT : ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.
DRAWING TO BE USED FOR THE STATUS INDICATED ONLY.
ALL DIMENSIONS AND SETTING OUT SHALL BE CHECKED AND CONFIRMED ON SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT STATUTORY LEGISLATION, RELEVANT CODES OF
PRACTICE AND BRITISH STANDARDS. ALL DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING ARE IN
MILLIMETRES (UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED).




This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR NOTING

Agenda IWE@]EW

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item 5

DECISION OF:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

DATE:

23 June 2020

SUBJECT:

DELEGATED DECISIONS

REPORT FROM:

HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

CONTACT OFFICER:

DAVID MARNO

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain
INFORMATION/STATUS:
SUMMARY: The report lists:

Recent delegated planning decisions since the last PCC
OPTIONS & The Committee is recommended to the note the report

RECOMMENDED OPTION

and appendices

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy

Do the proposals accord with the Policy

Framework: Framework? Yes
Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk Executive Director of Resources to advise

Considerations:

regarding risk management

Statement by Executive Director N/A

of Resources:

Equality/Diversity implications: No

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | N/A

Wards Affected:

All listed

Scrutiny Interest:

N/A
Page 143




[...]
nt: Mrs Alison Allcock
Location 379 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1AW

Proposal Prior approval for change of use from office space to childcare facility/nursery

"Total Number of Appeals Lodged: 1

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

BURY COUNCIL
DEPARTMENT FOR BUSINESS, GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
23 June 2020

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 157



Item:01

Item:02

Item:03

Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe, Bury, BL8 4NS
Application No. 64786

Erection of agricultural storage building, retention of field shelter, pig arc and
replacement gate & gate post

Following advice from the Council's Monitoring Officer, it has not been possible to
carry out an actual site visit this month. This item has therefore been removed from
the Agenda.

Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX
Application No. 64955

Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare and security
accommodation

(Temporary consent for 5 years)

Following advice from the Council's Monitoring Officer, it has not been possible to
carry out an actual site visit this month. This item has therefore been removed from
the Agenda.

Pavetec Ltd, 8-10 Spring Vale Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 3LR
Application No. 64980

Removal of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. units for a mixed use comprising
B1 office and B8 storage.

Representation from owner/applicant, Mr Parry of 8/10 Spring Vale Street with the

following comments -

e | would like to add on my behalf that during the planning application | have fully
cooperated with the planning restrictions,

e | have designed the units so they will have no obstructions to neighboring
properties

e The units will not be higher than my boundary wall and will cause no obstruction
to sun light to any surrounding properties.

e | use these Premises solely for my office and storage of surplus machinery and
materials.

¢ | have myself and 2 members of staff working from these premises at all times.
which one is admin answering the phone and filing paperwork and | have another
which is the commercial director.

e | don't have any of my ground workers coming to the office all of my staff go to
and from there own homes to site.

e The noise doesn't come from my units it comes from other units trading from
spring vale street.

¢ | would also like to add that the way my yard is set out now it is in need of
modernization. | would be improving the look of spring vale street and would be
spending a lot of money to renovate a very tired looking space.

¢ |I'm a very considerate person and | wouldn't like to be woken early myself with
banging etc so therefore | would like to be part of the committee so | can
hopefully reassure people that I'm not there to make enemies and upset people.

¢ | have been at this address for the past 4 years and get on very well with people
on springvale street. | just want to better my work place and Maximize the space |

Page 158



Item:04

have to it's full capacity.

Noise

For clarification The submitted Noise Assessment concludes :

e without mitigation measures the development would increase noise by 14.0 dB
above existing background levels.

¢ With the mitigation measures proposed, noise from the development would
increase by 3.0 dB above existing background levels.

e This increase in noise is considered to be acceptable as it would not have a
significant adverse impact.

The mitigation measures are required to be implemented by conditions 10 (noise
insulation), 11 (Hours - loading/unloading), 12 (hours of operation) of the application
and therefore the proposed development is considered acceptable and would not
have an unacceptable impact upon residential amenity.

Ivy House, Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9RN Application
No. 65114
Erection of 1 no. dwelling

Publicity

2 letters have been received from the occupiers of 7 Ash Grove and Herbert Fell
[...]
 adjacent
residential streets, and ensure adequate off street car parking provision and materials
storage arrangements for the duration of the construction period and that the adopted
highways are kept free of deposited material from the ground works operations, in the
interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies
EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and HT6/2 - Pedestrian/VVehicular Conflict.

13. The access alterations/improvements to the shared access to ensure that the
driveway widths indicated on the approved plans are provided, along with any
highway remedial works required as a result of the construction of the development
and statutory undertakers connections to the new dwelling, shall be implemented
before the development is first occupied.

Reason. To ensure good highway design and maintain the integrity of the adopted
highway, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to the following Policies of the
Bury Unitary Development Plan:

Policy H1/2 - The Form of New Residential Development

Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development

Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design

14. The bin storage arrangements for the existing and new dwelling indicated on the
approved plans shall be made available for use to the written satisfaction of the Local
Planning Authority prior to the development hereby approved being occupied and
thereafter maintained at all times.

Reason. To ensure adequate off-highway bin storage facilities are provided for both
dwellings within the curtilage of the site, in the interests of road safety pursuant to the
following Policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan:

Policy H1/2 - The Form of New Residential Development

Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development

Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design

38 Deyne Avenue, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1EJ Application No.
65261
Construction of 1 no. dwelling at the side and forming car parking spaces to the rear

Nothing further to report

45 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OEY Application No.
65456

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a post graduate study
centre (Class D1) and formation of new vehicular access from Kings
Road.

Page 161



Additional Representations

Representations in support of the scheme have been received from the following
addresses:

57 Bury OIld Road, 7, 14 and 17 East Meade, 14 Bishops Road, 99 and 182 Albert
Avenue, 2 and 8 Delcot Close, 2 Fort Road, 7 Richmond Avenue, 47, 55 and 115
Kings Road, Milton Lodge and The Deli-King.

An additional objection has been received from 55A Bury Old Road. The concerns
raised are covered in the main report.

Page 162



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2020
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 01 64786
	Item 01.pdf
	VP-PH-PL_2.pdf�
	Photos - 64786 (1).pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Photo 8.pdf

	64786.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf�
	Page 1

	Plan 4.pdf


	Item 02 64955
	Item 02.pdf
	Viewpoints Photos Plans.pdf�
	Viewpoints April.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf


	Item 03 64980
	Item 03.pdf
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf
	Plan 4.pdf
	Plan 5.pdf

	Item 04 65114
	Item 04.pdf
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Plan 2.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Plan 3.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Plan 4.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Plan 5.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Plan 6.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Plan 7.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	Item 05 65261
	Item 05.pdf
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf
	Plan 2.pdf
	Plan 3.pdf
	Plan 4.pdf

	Item 06 65456
	Item 06.pdf
	Viewpoints.pdf
	Photos.pdf
	Plan 1.pdf�
	Sheets
	001 - Site - Location and Block Plan


	Plan 2.pdf�
	Sheets and Views
	Topographical Survey


	Plan 3.pdf�
	Sheets
	403 - Site plan with topography


	Plan 4.pdf�
	Sheets
	018 - Current Site


	Plan 5.pdf�
	Sheets
	002 - Existing GA Plans and Elevations


	Plan 6.pdf�
	Sheets


Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 23 June 2020
Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors S Briggs, T Cummings, J Harris, M Hayes,

J Mason, B Mortenson, I Schofield, C Tegolo and D.Vernon

Also in Councillors R Gold and A Quinn.
attendance:

Public Attendance: 2 members of the public were present virtually.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor S Haroon, Councillor G Keeley and Councillor
K Thomas.

PCC.43

PCC.44

PCC.45

PCC.46

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Haroon, G Keeley
and K Thomas.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26TH MAY 2020

Whilst making no amendment to the 26t May minutes, Councillor Harris
requested that her view be recorded that the decision to deal with application
number 64955 (Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8
4NX) at the May meeting should not have happened due to the decision already
being deferred at the February meeting for a site visit.

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 26t May 2020 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various
applications for planning permission.

Following advice from the Council's Monitoring Officer, it had not been possible to
carry out actual site visits this month. Therefore under item 4 of the agenda listed
as planning applications, items 1 and 2 had been removed from the business of
the meeting:-

Land to the south of Moorbottom Road, Holcombe, Bury, BL8 4NS

Application No. 64786 Erection of agricultural storage building, retention of field
shelter, pig arc and replacement gate & gate post

27



Planning Control Committee, 23 June 2020

PCC.47

PCC.48

Margaret Haes Riding Centre, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NX Application
No. 64955 Retention of welfare unit with associated landscaping to form welfare
and security accommodation (Temporary consent for 5 years)

Supplementary information was also submitted in respect of application numbers
64980, 65114 and 65456.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Councillors R Gold and A Quinn spoke as a Ward Representative in relation to
planning application 65456.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and any supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included:-

64980 Pavetec Ltd, 8-10 Spring Vale Street, Tottington, Bury,
BL8 3LR

Removal of existing buildings and erection of 2 no. units for a mixed use
comprising B1 office and B8 storage.

65114 Ivy House, Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9RN
Erection of 1 no. dwelling.

65261 38 Deyne Avenue, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 1EJ
Construction of 1 no. dwelling at the side and forming car parking spaces to the
rear.

65456 45 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OEY
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a post graduate study centre (Class
D1) and formation of new vehicular access from Kings Road.

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent planning
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:
That the report and appendices be noted.
PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

28



Planning Control Committee, 23 June 2020

That the report and appendices be noted.
PCC.49 URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 7.59pm)

29



